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II. HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS


	On  January 29, 2001 a formal complaint, as later amended, was filed by Eleanore Zdziarski.�   The complaint avers that without authorization or request, UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division  (hereinafter Respondent or UGI) turned off the electricity at the home of Complainant at 159 Honey Pot Street, Nanticoke, Pennsylvania.  Further, the complaint alleges, the day after the service was improperly terminated, the complainant called UGI and requested restoration of service, but restoration of service wasn’t implemented until two days after the request was made.  The complaint states that as a result of the foregoing, a furnace was damaged and had to be repaired at a cost of $2,500.00.


	An answer was filed by UGI on March 12, 2001.  It avers that Respondent was directed to terminate service at the said home of Complainant by a person who identified herself as Complainant’s daughter-in-law, as a result of which electric service was disconnected by UGI on December 4, 2000.


	An Initial Hearing was convened on April 17, 2001 at the Scranton State Office Building.  Both parties participated and were represented by competent counsel.  Each party moved three exhibits into the record.  The transcript consists of  seventy-six typewritten pages.    Subsequent to the hearing, the parties filed briefs.


II. FINDINGS OF FACT�


	1.  Complainant is Eleanore Zdziarski, an individual.  At all times material to this controversy, the rate payer of record upon the records of Respondent for the premises situate at 159 Honey Pot Street, Nanticoke, Pennsylvania was Henry Zdziarski, the deceased husband of Complainant.  Complainant, at all times material to this proceeding, was the owner of the premises at 159 Honey Pot Street, Nanticoke, Pennsylvania.


	2.  Respondent is UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division, a Pennsylvania public utility which has received a certificate of public convenience from this Commission which enables it to provide electric service to the public for compensation within the geographic boundaries set forth in its said certificate, including the address of Complainant set forth in Finding of Fact number one.


	3. The weekend of December 2, 2000 was very cold   (NT. 11, 13)


	4. On Saturday, December 2, 2000, around 4:00 P.M., Complainant and Harold Zdziarski went to 159 Honey Pot Street, Nanticoke, PA, to check the Complainant’s home. They found the home was without electrical power.  Harold Zdziarski went down to the cellar to check the fuse box and found rusty water coming out of the furnace onto the cellar floor (NT. 12).  Harold Zdziarski immediately contacted UGI at 5:25 P.M. to notify the utility that 159 Honey Pot Street, Nanticoke, PA was without electrical power  (NT. 12, 57). The supervisor on duty, “Pete”, informed Harold Zdziarski that the power was shut off by request (NT. 13).  Harold Zdziarski advised “Pete” that no one in the family requested that the power be shut off.  Harold Zdziarski begged the supervisor to restore power for over a three-hour period without success (NT. 13).


	5.  As a result of the electricity being shut off in very cold weather by UGI on December 1, 2000 at 3:01 P.M., the furnace cracked and had to be replaced at a cost of $2,050.00   (NT. 13, 20-21) and (UGI Exhibit 1).


	6.  On Monday, December 4, 2000, Harold Zdziarski and Complainant went to UGI’s offices in the Hanover Industrial Park and spoke initially with Sharon Hollock  (NT. 14). After checking her computer, Ms. Hollock advised that the account for 159 Honey Pot Street, Nanticoke, Pa. was listed under the name Henry Zdziarski and that the call to terminate service was taken by Kelly Coslett  (NT. 15).   Ms. Hollock proceeded to get Kelly Coslett to her desk (NT. 15-16).  Ms. Coslett then advised Harold Zdziarski and Complainant that on November 30, 2000, the power was disconnected by request made by telephone on November 13, 2000 by a “Mrs. Z” and could not say who “Mrs. Z” was  (N.T.16, 41). Ms. Coslett did not ask for ID during this phone call, did not ask for a social security number during this phone call and did not verify that she was talking to the ratepayer or an authorized individual (NT. 48). Ms. Coslett did not ask for the customer’s maiden name and does not recall if she asked for an account number (NT. 49).  Ms. Coslett failed to record accurate information in the computer system regarding the name of the person calling alleging to be “Mrs. Z” (NT. 51-52).


	7.  UGI does not have a policy requiring verification of a call to shut off electricity  (NT. 67).


	8.  Electric power was not restored until sometime after 2:30 P.M. on Monday, December 4, 2000  (NT. 19).


	9.  At no time between November 13, 2000 and the date when service was terminated did UGI attempt to verify or confirm whether the November 13, 2000 phone call to disconnect power was authorized (NT. 48).


III. DISCUSSION


	For the sake of viewing the record in the light most favorable to Respondent, we shall resolve a factual issue in this case favorably to UGI, the issue being whether anyone called UGI so as to have service discontinued at the home of Complainant, who was the widow of the ratepayer of record.  In so doing, se now quote from the Main Brief of UGI (page 7):


	“Conversely, UGI offered the testimony of Ms. Coslett, who recalled receiving the service discontinuance call on November 13, 2000 from a caller who identified herself as Regina Zdziarski.  UGI’s business records show that after receiving this call UGI issued a work order to discontinue service to 159 Honey Pot Street and to send the final bill to a residence, 236 West Noble Street, which Eleanore did, in fact move to on November 15, 2000.  This residence  (235 West Noble Street).was and is owned by Eleanore’s son Harold, who is the customer of record for this address.”





	Based upon this scenario regarding the request to discontinue service, Respondent makes this legal argument in justification of its action in discontinuing service (Main Brief, page 8):


	“The formal complaint also suggests that even if the call to discontinue service to 159 Honey Pot Street was made, UGI should have taken additional steps to verify that Eleanore wanted the service disconnected.





	“UGI is not aware of  any Commission regulations or policies that require it to talk to the ratepayer of record, or collect mother’s maiden names, or obtain social security or account numbers from callers before it discontinues its service to a service address.  Thus, its policies are subject only to the general requirement in Section 1501 that it maintain ‘reasonable service’”.





	Finally, so as to justify its refusal to reinstate the service until two days after the request was made, Respondent states (Main Brief, page 10):


	“UGI submits that if it is not reasonable to require utilities to incur the added cost of having service personnel available on non-work days to restore service after a Chapter 56 service termination�, it would be even more unreasonable to require such personnel to be available to restore service to an unoccupied building that had service disconnected pursuant to a valid service termination request.  Having personnel available for such service requests would simply add costs to the utility and its rate payers.”





	The undersigned respectfully disagrees with learned counsel for Respondent concerning both legal conclusions urged in his brief, as hereinabove quoted.  


	First, the Commission does have a policy regarding the requirement that a public utility not terminate service upon the request of someone other than the ratepayer or his agent (a policy which requires a public utility to follow the law of agency extant in this Commonwealth), i.e., it has a policy which requires a public utility to carefully ascertain that the person from whom it has received a service change request is the ratepayer of record or his authorized representative.  


	In its Opinion and Order entered November 17, 1994 at docket number C-00945511, Kline v. Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc., the Commission adopted the Initial Decision of the Administrative Law Judge issued on July 28, 1994.� The said Initial Decision recited the law applicable to public utilities regarding termination of service or a change in said service thusly (Initial Decision pages 8 - 10):


	“A principal is bound by the acts of an agent committed with the principal’s express authority (Hartley v. United Mine Workers of America, 113 A. 239, 381 Pa. 430 (1955), Dorn v. Stanhope Steel, Inc., 534 A. 2d 798, 398 Pa. Super 557 (1987)); with the principal’s implied authority (Friedman v. Kasser, 481 A.2d 886, 332 Pa. Super 475 (1984)); or with apparent authority created by a principal’s action or inaction (Guarbe v. City of Philadelphia, 431 A.2d 1073, 288 Pa. Super 330 (1980)).





	“Thus, a principal is bound by the acts of another only if that person is an actual agent acting within the scope of his authority, or if that actual agent is clothed with actual, apparent or implied authority.





	“The facts of this case are clear:  Complainant had no agent in any way authorized to act on her behalf with respect to the changing of her telephone service.  Therefore, Bell improperly changed Complainant’s telephone service without the permission of Complainant.  Thus, Bell intentionally caused a cessation of subscribed telephone service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa. C.S.A. section 1501) which requires a public utility to provide ‘continuous’ service.  This is so because Bell, without authority, blocked collect calls and third party calls to Complainant, and made it impossible for her to access long distance service (which, we assume, was partially intrastate in nature). (footnote omitted) 





	“Bell’s protestations that a system other than that which it presently employs (i.e., it now implements changes in the responsible billing party’s service upon oral assertion of a third party that he or she is authorized) would be cumbersome and difficult, is irrelevant.  Bell, like any other person or entity, operates in a marketplace wherein the consequences of its acts are predictable by the well-settled body of (agency) law extant:  it cannot affect its customer’s rights on blind faith that an unauthorized third party who say he or she is an agent is actually clothed with Bell’s customer’s authority.





	“This Commission should not act as a super board of directors, telling Bell how to operate within the confines of the well-settled law of agency in this Commonwealth:  it can choose any method it wishes (such as a PIN number for each customer, or a written authorization for designated other persons to act on behalf of the responsible billing party’s behalf).”





	In the instant case, the undersigned submits, the proper procedure which should have been followed by Respondent was to demand that a death certificate for the ratepayer of record be presented, along with an affidavit that Complainant was the surviving spouse and the owner of the property in question, and that the termination requester is authorized to act for Complainant.  This is not so cumbersome compared to the procedures employed by financial institutions in dealing with accounts in the name of a decedent..


	Regarding UGI’s assertion that it acted properly in not immediately, upon request,  restoring electric service, said assertion is premised upon the assumption that it properly terminated service.  In fact, as demonstrated hereinabove, it improperly terminated service.  This fact, coupled with the fact that the weather was very cold (making the lack of electricity a dangerous condition in that freezing temperatures could cause damage to the interior of the house), has caused the undersigned to conclude that a further violation of the public utility code has been committed by a failure to promptly reconnect the electricity.


IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


	1.   This Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to this proceeding and over  





the subject matter thereof.





	2. A principal is bound by the acts of an agent committed with the principal’s express authority (Hartley v. United Mine Workers of America, 113 A. 239, 381 Pa. 430 (1955), Dorn v. Stanhope Steel, Inc., 534 A. 2d 798, 398 Pa. Super 557 (1987)); with the principal’s implied authority (Friedman v. Kasser, 481 A.2d 886, 332 Pa. Super 475 (1984)); or with apparent authority created by a principal’s action or inaction (Guarbe v. City of Philadelphia, 431 A.2d 1073, 288 Pa. Super 330 (1980)).


V. ORDER


	1.  That the complaint of Eleanore Zdziarski against UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric 





Division  filed on January 29, 2001 at docket number C-00014796, as amended, be and is hereby SUSTAINED.


	2.  That UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code and of this Commission’s regulations and policies.





Dated:                                                               _____________________


                                                                          Richard M. Lovenwirth


                                                                          Administrative Law Judge  


  


   


	








	


   








� The original complaint was filed by Eleanore Zdziarski’s son, Harold Zdziarski, but was amended without objection at the Initial Hearing upon motion of Complainant’s attorney so that Eleanore Zdziarski , the owner of the property served by the electricity, is the party Complainant (N.T. 5, 6).


� Some of the following Findings of Fact have been extracted from the Main Brief of Complainant.  No proposed Findings of Fact were set forth in Respondent’s brief.


� UGI’s brief alludes to 52 Pa Code section 56.192, which states that a public utility must have service personnel on duty during regular work days between the hours of 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. to restore service to a property where a disconnection of service has been made due to non-payment of the utility bill.


� The said Opinion and Order, however, reversed the ALJ’s conclusion that the Commission lacks jurisdiction over disputes involving the dialing of “900” numbers.
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